In accordance with -

Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3

Insolvency (England &

camanaoinma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insoh . '
e winding up

&

Companies House

TN

1710412020 #132
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

conpoymomber [0 [0 [0 [1 (3 s[4 4

- Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Ensor Holdings Limited

hold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Ful! forename(s) | Edward

Sumame | Kerr

Liquidator's address
Building name/number | Two Snowhill

Street

| Snow Hill Queensway

Post town ! Birmingham

County/Region [

ot B[4 [6[G[A] |

Country |

u Liquidator's name ©

Ful forename(s) Malcolm 08:: ilrli!i?:gg:rtﬁ; tell us about
Surname Cohen another liquidator.
Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 55 Baker Street Ogsﬂer;rliiig:igs;% o
Street another liguidator.

Post town I London

County/Region |

e (W1 (U] [7[E[U]_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date oo BB [270f1le

e G b5 Glofal

Progress report

2 The pragress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Skraure

< A
Signature date ’T % ITIT HWEW

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it wilt heip Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

‘ neara - Ann Moore E Where to send

| comenvra BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
l address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

| Address .
Two Snowhill The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Snowhill Queensway g;?‘;’;o‘;vg‘é;z;ﬁﬂ' Wales, CF14 3UZ.
™" Birmingham
{ CountyRegion
Postcode .
’ e IE '7 ’7 EEFA_F- '—' ﬂ Further information
o For further information please see the guidance notes
‘ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Tekephore or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
J 0121 352 6200
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the www.gov.uklcompanleshouse

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

LI You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 0417 Version 1.0




Ensor Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Declaration From 09/03/2019 From 09/03/2017
of Solvency To 08/03/2020 To 08/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,094,000.00 Agreed subsidiary sales proceeds NIL 1,775,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 6,607.69
Book Debts 345.89 36,345.89
14,473,636.00 Cash at Bank NiL 14,828,435.47
Contribution to Costs NIL 4,616.00
526,000.00 Deferred and contingent consideration NIL 549,991.30
573,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL 472,000.00
30,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Insurance Excess Recovery NIL 750.00
Life Assurance Refund NIL 3,915.73
20,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 24,000.00
6,262.00 Other amounts receivable NIL 62.50
621,117.00 Tax Refund NIL 648,489.50
Vehicle tax refund NIL 162.91
345.89 18,1350,376.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' Fees NIL 1,200.00
Bank Charges 15.00 124.03
Corporation Tax NIL 1,258.30
Director's Assistance NIL 5,000.00
(142,250.00) Estimated Costs of Liquidation NIL NIL
Insurance NIL 99,600.31
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 2,062.26
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 19,000.00 54,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 9,180.00
Other Property Expenses NIL 1,045.10
Professional fees re property sale NIL 17,080.00
Professional fees re tax affairs NIL 21,537.50
Rates NIL 2,098.90
Registrars’ Costs NIL 5,014.19
Specific Bond NIL 200.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 633.61
Statutory Advertising NIL 237.00
Storage Costs 378.68 741.28
Subsidiary Costs NIL 26.00
Third Party Legal Fees NIL 1,000.00
Travel Costs NIL 181.52
(19,393.68) (222,220.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,784.00) HM Revenue and Customs NIL 56,859.92
(21,689.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 75,010.76
NIL (131,870.68)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders 654,274.75 17,993,940.83
(654,274.75) (17,993,940.83)
18,135,292.00 {673,322.54) 2,345.48
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 12,957.01
Funds Held By Share Registrars 46,515.31
Unclaimed dividends (61,561.91)

06 April 2020 11:19



Ensor Holdings Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration From 09/03/2019 From 09/03/2017
of Solvency To 08/03/2020 To 08/03/2020
£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED
Vat Control Account 4,425.07
Vat Input 10.00
2,345.48
Note:
1. The Company was VAT registered and all amounts are shown net of VAT.
2. A first distribution was declared to ordihary shareholders on 31 March 2017 and payments totalied
£8,968,792.80, representing a distribution of 30p per share.
3. The second distribution was made on 26 June 2017 and was a distribution of 23p per share which totalled
£6,876,074.48.
4. A third distribution was declared to the ordinary shareholders on 23 April 2018 with payments totalling
£1,494,798.80, representing a distribution of 5p per share.
5. A fourth distribution was declared te the ordinary shareholders on 21 March 2019 totalling £654,274.75 and

representing a distribution of 2p per share.

Page2of 2 IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10 06 April 2020 11:19



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www, bdo.co,uk Liverpool

e ——
L2 5RH

TO ALL SHAREHOLDERS 16 April 2020

Our Ref 00270608/C2/MC/VN

Please ask for Vicki Noonan
0151 237 4422
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Ensor Holdings Limited - In Members' Voluntary Liquidation {‘the Company’)
Registered Number: 00013944

This is my annual progress report under Section 92A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) and | am
pleased to report on the progress of the Liquidation. This report covers the period from 9 March
2019 to 8 March 2020 (‘the Period’} and should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Information

The Joint Liquidators are Edward Kerr {officeholder number: 9021) of BDO LLP, Two Snowhill,
Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GA and Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number; 6825} of
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU who were appointed Joint Liquidators on 9 March
2017.

The Company's registered number is 00013944 and it was incorporated on 3 April 1880. In the 12
months before entering Liquidatien the Company had been named Ensor Holdings Plc.

The Company’s principal trading address was Ellard House, Flpoats Road, Manchester, M23 9WB
and prior to Liguidation this was also the Company’s registered office.

The registered office was changed to BDO LLP, Two Snowhill, Snow Hiti Queensway, Birmingham,
B4 6GA after the winding up resolution was passed.

Receipts and Payments

The enclosed receipts and payments account details the amounts included on the Declaration of
Sclvency as well as the actual amounts received and paid out during the Liquidation. The
receipts and payments account shows a balance in hand of £2,345 for your information.

Receipts

A dividend from a company that had entered insolvency proceedings was received in the Period
and allocated as a book debt realisation. The receipts and payments account shows that £346
was realised in the Period. No further receipts have been made since my last report.

BDO LLP, a UK timited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number GC305127, is a member of BDO International
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of
members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by
the Financiat Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

The Joint Liguidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on
the instruction of the Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Liquidation of
Ensor Holdings Limited. Please see the privacy statement at htips: //www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insolvencies




|IBDO

Payments

The only payments made during the Period were £15 in respect of bank charges and storage costs
of £379. There has also been a payment in respect of the Joint Liquidators' fees which will be
discussed in the Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration section of this report and a further distribution
to shareholders.

Creditors

There are no preferential or secured creditors in this Ligquidation.

No payments have been made to unsecured creditors in the Period. Distributions totalling
£131,871 have been paid previously.

HM Revenue & Customs

As mentioned in my previous report, tax clearances were obtained from HM Revenue & Customs
in order to enable a final distribution to shareholders.

Distributions
To date in the Liquidation, the Company’s shareholders have received distributions with a

combined total of £17,993,941. Below is a table detailing the amounts and dates of each
distribution, including the rate per share at which they were paid.

Date of Distribution Total of Distribution (£) Rate {(pence per share)
31 March 2017 8,968,792.80 30p
26 June 2017 6,876,074.48 23p
23 April 2018 1,494,798.80 5p
21 March 2019 654,274.75 ip

During the Period a final distribution of £654,275 was made to the Company's shareholders.
There will be no further distributions made to shareholders.

Outstanding Matters

Alt that remains is for the final funds to be allocated. Some funds are held in respect of
unclaimed dividends and these will be paid to an unclaimed dividends account held by the
Insolvency Service. The final costs will be utilised for final costs, such as storage and destruction
of Company’s records. Once the remaining matters have been finalised the Joint Liquidators will
take the necessary steps to conclude the Liquidation and move the Company to dissolution.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

3) As a set amount; and/or

(4) As a combination of the above.



|IBDO

The Joint Liquidators remuneration has been approved on the basis of time property spent in
dealing with issues in the Liquidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £54,000 in
respect of remuneration, of which £19,000 was drawn during the Period.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Period. This records time costs of £7,068 which represents 41 hours spent at an average charge
out rate of £172 per hour. In the Period, most of the time was spent under the category of
General Administration and this will include cashiering processes and tax matters. Additionally,
there was time allocated to last year’s report and the final distribution to shareholders,

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £88,363
which represents 381 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £232 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
dishursements.

Disbursements

Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless ctherwise disclosed to
the members. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Period.

Total disbursements of £382 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed below.

Cat 1 (L) Cat 2 (E£) Total (£}

Specific Bond 200.00 - 200.00
Mileage - 160.85 160.85
Parking Costs & Toll Fees 20.67 - 20.67

220.67 160.85 3g1.52

All category 1 and category 2 disbursements have been discharged and no amounts remain
outstanding to date.

Members’ Rights

Members with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the members may within 21 days of this
report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and expenses set out in
this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a request | will
provide further information or explain why further information is not being provided.

A member (who need not be the member who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the members (including the member in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of my response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit {(Rule 18.9(6) and (7) of the Rules). Members with
the concurrence of at least 10% of the members may apply to the court if they consider that the



|IBDO

remuneration of the Joint Liquidators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the Joint
Liguidators or expenses charged by the Joint Liquidators are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules).
Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9
and 18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

If a member wishes to receive future notifications of future documents and reports in respect of
this Liquidation via email, please provide details of the email address you want to use, to me in
writing to the address at the top of this letter. Reports such as this can be made available via a
website. You may subsequently ask that notifications are sent by post, by writing to me to
revoke use of your email address.

Members have the right to opt-out of receiving notifications in respect of this Liquidation. If a
member opts out they will still receive notices regarding any dividend or any change in
officeholder, but no other documents. Opting cut will not affect a member’s entitlement to
dividends and they may still vote in any future decision procedure, although the member will not
receive notice in this latter respect. A member may elect to opt-out by writing to me at the
address at the top of this letter. To opt back into communications a creditor must notify me in
writing.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit: https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/ code-of-
ethics-d.

Members may access information setting out the rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Liguidators” remuneration at: https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/insights/advisory/business-
restructuring/creditors-guides,

Please contact me or my colleague Vicki Noonan at BRCMT@®@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Ensor Holdings Limited

g

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

StP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Ensor Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 10f 2

Unclaimed dividends

PS5 SQL Ver. 2012.10

Declaration From {9/03/2019 From 09/03/2017
of Solvency To 08/03/2020 To 08/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,094,000.00 Agreed subsidiary sales proceeds NIL 1,775,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL. 6,607.69
Book Debts 345.89 36,345.89
14,473,636.00 Cash at Bank NIL 14,828,435.47
Contribution to Costs NIL 4.616.00
526,000.00 Deferred and contingent consideration NIL 549,991.30
573,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL 472,000.00
30,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Insurance Excess Recovery NIL 750.00
Life Assurance Refund NIL 3,915.73
20,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 24,000.00
6,262.00 Other amounts receivable NIL 62.50
621,117.00 Tax Refund NIL 648,489.50
Vehicle tax refund NIL 162.91
. 345.89 18,350,376.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' Fees NIL 1,200.00
Bank Charges 15.00 124.03
Corporation Tax NIL 1,258.30
Director’s Assistance NIL 5,000.00
(142,250.00) Estimated Costs of Liquidation NIL NIL
Insurance NIL 99,600.31
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 2,062.26
Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration 19,000.00 54,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 9,180.00
Other Property Expenses NIL. 1,045.10
Professional fees re property sale NIL 17,080.00
Professional fees re tax affairs NIL 21,537.50
Rates NIL 2,098.90
Registrars' Costs NIL 5,014.19
Specific Bond NIL 200.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 633.61
Statutory Advertising NIL 237.00
Storage Costs 378.68 741.28
Subsidiary Costs NIL 26.00
Third Party Legal Fees NIL 1,000.00
Travel Costs NIL 181.52
(19,393.68) {222,220.00)
UNSECURED CREDITQORS
(44,784.00) HM Revenue and Customs NIL 56,859.92
(21,689.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 75,010.76
NIL {131,870.68)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Sharehoiders 654,274.75 17,993,940.83
(654,274.75) {17,993,940.83)
18,135,292.00 (673,322.54) 2,345.48
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 12,957.01
Funds Held By Share Registrars 456,515.31

(61,561.91)

06 April 2020 11:19



Ensor Holdings Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration . From 09/03/2019 From 09/03/2017
of Solvency To 08/03/2020 To 08/03/2020
£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED
Vat Control Account 4,425.07
Vat Input 10.00
2,345.48
Note:
1. The Company was VAT registered and all amounts are shown net of VAT.
2. A first distribution was declared to ordinary shareholders on 31 March 2017 and payments totalled
£8,968,792.80, representing a distribution of 30p per share.
kX The second distribution was made on 26 June 2017 and was a distribution of 23p per share which totalted
£6,876,074.48.
4, A third distribution was declared to the ordinary shareholders on 23 April 2018 with payments totatling
£1,494,798.80, representing a distribution of 5p per share.
5. A fourth distribution was declared to the ordinary shareholders on 21 March 2019 totalling £654,274.75 and

representing a distribution of 2p per share.

Page 2 of 2 1P5 Q) Ver. 2012.10 06 April 2020 11:19



Tole

81

s

roie

It

oy

130 1 #fed

[ 1AL ™0 puessy
oo PRg
o0 SJ0FILIRGR 30
000 asuadrg (rpnang
LTS T 2 1) 1oL 99N
— STH 00 _ _v.qnn} o __m..na ST _ _ oe ) __ o0TEos'P s _ _ WTHE 55
20'96S’L 6y 000, S50 o1 [*13
S670'T w9 svaee s oeeTy s 05982 "0
SI516 81 SISt6 87
srtn st SUTIE §E0
SESLYE $C91 ST w0 arrr | st §L5TT [ I Y7L B SESLT )
3 3 ¥ 3 3 ¥ 3
ol unogy tmar 1moy mol amoy mo] moy mof amoy el smoH or 1moy
BOLYHLSININGY WIDYNVIL
TYIOL ONYED A4VIS WIHI1O WOIVHISINIINGY HOINIS INVISISSY WIDVYNVI BINTHEVY

msoq’y pae sopBqLysK] T

SURPET ) S0P “H
FuRRAImOREHVO HeSY T

BORELENTRRY R0 (1

0T0T/£0/80 01 6T0Z/£0/60 WAL poLINJ 243 10 HqeIddy sajpey pus padieq aw] jo Lieurang

8090L700

(TAW) p3)jmy] sSWIpjoH Josuy

JusmHBss Y Jo ameN



¥ Jo | afeg

Sy LIR'Y 03l $1 1t GE LT 05 95E 0.0
[ 338 [ 000 D5°E9L 081
05 €9¢ (1) 05" E9L 05t
0eeL'L ooy orie oLt 00'FIL "ol [ 7 051
05'8L1 0.0 05°8LT 0.0
05°5ES 01¢ 05 St% oL ¢
065501 0Tt O cel oLl 0% £9L 05l
oroe’Il wor orir [ )] 00'797'8 | g4 00'COs'E Wl
OF Co9E 08 ¥l orir w0 00 T<o't ot
6T 956 SLE SC 956 SLE
ST RS SELI L6191 %o 00 £95°¢ 00
0% $90°C [ §] (g ors
¥ k3 ¥ ¥ ¥ E ¥
mop. wmoy [T LMK ol (S moy ROy mel SEOH fwoL Map [wor SO
HOLVAISININGY HADVNYH
TYLOL gXYED AIVIS WIHIO WOIVUISINIRGY HOINIS INYLSISSY AIDVRVIK EINravd

doprsuERY e

S3ajens pov Swmuwd O
- o qui

Summmeyg A3uens 10
Alneys poe Samenyg 3

erymaddy wo sdayg ‘g
- U quE

S31J [eroyu] dn SoTas 71

22 SIIGHTSIODART B +0

TORBTRMONT AIORUES 70
paagupddy oo sdiyg g

LRy Juranugeddy Mg v
- e g

SR IFO 66

suoqddj] - IPY [END LG

sBunaap - ALPY [T 9

ALy TOLEIIRN] ()
sy emmoddy g v

020Z/€0/80 ) LT0Z/€0/60 WO PoL13d 1)) 10 J[qeopddy sapey pue padreq)) swi] Jo Ne)aq

8090LT00

(TAIW) payu] s3ujploH Josuy

JIWRBISSY JO IWNYN]



¥ Jo T 38eg

56 BEC s80 SE'6EC 80
SOET0'E 0f 01 2.3 49 Sto QL F1T'T 058 00 F5L 1
00 15 0o 00 1 0o
STRON'TY 09°607 o 506 097106 05706 WISTT sorl SPrS sCrp O50LE'TZ SURL SPOLL'Y [ x4
09 81 <10 09 81 [14)]
0¢ 081 050 0L ST (O] 0% FEL or e
SO 8L6'L 06 (§ 09 CI61 (3K 00 56 oEY 00 0281 069 OIrtE 559
STRIL 11 41] <Pl 43
0T 0b1 050 0 01 05’0
Sc 089’1 9¢ SC9¥E] 1257 00'+0T 0z0
00 76L'P1 [S FA11 S6PSY 506 0£°00C9 5659 086771 06 $8'L6E [T 08 020°¢ L3 0¢ 879 [
09 501 050 [F3 0t o 0g £5 ol D
SLO0P'6 0 0068 SLE 00821 B0 STT68'9 0707 09 16571 00¢
06 LT8'T 0% 008 23] 00 #Z1 0ol 00 LI0T SEf 06 109 STl
¥ E) ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
moL VRWH ol simof mag, emoy meL smoy et LI00H meL srnopp tmag mafl
FOIVHISINDNGY HIOVYNYI
TYIOL NS ZIVIS WIH1O WOIVEISINIKAY HOINIS INVISISSY TIDVNYI HINTAVL

8090L700

(TAID payr] sBuppjog Josuy

DOTRS0D 9 L0

sEepy ey Auadesd oo

SursEr]AononGsY] WSV H
Supgeaq/monesgery sssy g

UenELSEIERY [R1D) (
- TR0} qms

TRPEN B0 66

ST (el Wity 91

aanepuodsano )Py W (]

SHMESTR] [FIWRD |1

SREE ARG ‘60

SITINOIIY SINANIART Sl 09Y /0

ST 2NN H)

BouexEL {0

R AN]

0Z07/£0/80 0} LTOT/€0/60 WOI] POLIdG ) 10] 2[qeoniddy sajiy pue padsey) swil] jo [

JImudEsy Jo smupy



¥ 30 £ a8ng

SBLoc's sTLL ST'8TS e 0L 956t 98t 06 C00'E 06 ¢
08571 56t 08 L5771 331
STIMe'E STE oF'LES ot 00°6¢ oo [T ol SEELT 0we 05068 [T ¢
ST 108 STEL 0f LEB 0£71 00'6f 0o 09 L6C i SEOEL 99 0< 068 oLl
STON1L sy POt 10 $0'0l §T'e 03981 e SEILS0T sras 00’118 w1
00'CIe o'l 00 T1g ore
OF 605°5 L1843 £€01 sto L0 66¢'6 SEVE
sBLcrl v cool $10 0% 9¢1 oo 0f 081 081 00 178 Wl
0506L'L St S "o S5 80 197 ¢4 [k e i
0L T8 00 0L £81 [HR]
0f B9C'F 0 51 08 GELE oc el 00'LES 901
0$ 5C olo [ [1]141]
3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
ol Lol me] unoy [wor wog ™ol SN TRRL [ =0} amofy [ SEWE]
HOIVAISININGY HIDYNVI
TV10L ANVHD J4VIS AIHIO WO IVIISININGY HOIN3S INVISISSY EIIVNYI WYL

8090L700

(TAW) pHImy] s3ujpioH Josug

SECTRLSL] 70

Buroueg amsofd 10

4Iuse1) pum USRS T
Supaodnyg 1

- [=0F qus

Bopoday Aomueg 10

Fupaeday 1
el 1opa) ‘H

- ) qus

SRUZH OO 66

SICNPAL) IXRD 90

SIOUIPALY) [PLUSINALS-O0N FO

SRR 30U W
Supeaqroepiesay Hassy "

- eset gns

SI3STY, SEHASOE JO S 1

SISV 30 L Funesd 60

1355V [J4E) L Bunjea(] ‘g

0Z02/€0/80 03 LTOT/E0/60 WO poriag o) 2o dqeapiddy sapey pue padiey)) WL jo e

IO BYSSY JO SMIMAT



¥ Jo ¢ afeq

SRS [=j0], pueLd)
e g
oo QuISIMs] PHO
w0 smadxy (R
SEL9EEs MOL 1an
wrriss ¥t 80°LLS 67 e FITY fL 44 06 220°% 00y
SLEY 50 SL8F £T0
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥
mal Mol mey LY mey 1Ol maf oy ™ol SAOH ol sy may smoy
VOLYVLISINTNTY WIDYNVIR
TY10L GNVHD AIVIS ATHIO AOINVAISINIKGY HOINIS ANYISISSY WIDVNYI pcivk 4o

SRS PUR RORRQEIRG T
- [ qus

SRUEW IO 66

S

0Z07/£6/80 03 LTOT/S0/60 TEO1 POLIa] ) 5oj Ajqeanddy sajed puv padieq)) swi] Jo peiq

8090.700

(TAW) paynmy] sSuppoy Josuyg

JuamuSpsey Jo sums)]



|IBDO

]
Ensor Holdings Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in warking on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549-783
Manager 242-380
Assistant Manager 218
Senior Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors
(or, in the case of a members’ voluntary liquidation, the members}). The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of
such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

| propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales} Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

where applicabie, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,

BDO LLP
16 April 2020



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
members and creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors' and members' requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1} The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢)
or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a} a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

{c} members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than gne member or creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a} providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c} declining to provide the information requested.

4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) dis;losure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
{6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7y The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(k) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 {as
applicable} is inappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(#i) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—-
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii} a member of the company with the permission of the court.



|IBDO

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

- {a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or tiguidator or the administrator's or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or {¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18,34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.-{1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or liquidator or the administrator's or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



